

No. 13-628

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY, BY HIS
PARENTS AND GUARDIANS, ARI Z.
AND NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ENDOWMENT FOR
MIDDLE EAST TRUTH (EMET)
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL KUJAWSKY
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF PAUL KUJAWSKY
5252 Corteen Place No. 35
Studio City CA 91607
(818) 389-5854
pkujawsky@caappeals.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Endowment for Middle
East Truth (EMET)*

July 22, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE PRESIDENT CANNOT IGNORE A PROPERLY-ENACTED STATUTE SIMPLY BECAUSE IT CONCERNS FOREIGN AFFAIRS	4
A. WHETHER THE PRESIDENT CONSTITUTIONALLY CONTROLS UNITED STATES FOREIGN POLICY REMAINS AN OPEN QUESTION.....	4
B. CONGRESS MAKES THE LAWS. THE PRESIDENT EXECUTES THE LAWS	7
C. THERE IS NO FOREIGN POLICY EXCEPTION TO EXCLUSIVE CONGRESSIONAL LEGISLATIVE POWER. AT MOST, THE PRESI- DENT HAS SPECIFIC, DEFINED POWERS AFFECTING FOREIGN RELATIONS.....	11
D. CONGRESS HAS IN FACT LEGISLATED IN FOREIGN AFFAIRS FROM THE BEGINNING .	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. THE SEPARATION OF POWERS, AN ESSENTIAL GUARANTEE OF LIBERTY, IS BREACHED WHEN THE PRESIDENT BECOMES THE LEGISLATOR OF FOREIGN POLICY.	15
F. THE THEORY OF CONGRESS- IONAL RATIFICATION OF PRESI- DENTIAL ACTION SUPPLIES A PRINCIPLED FOUNDATION FOR PERMITTING THE PRESIDENT TO TAKE THE LEAD IN FOREIGN POLICY WHEN CONGRESS IS SILENT.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	6
<i>Brown vs. United States</i> , (8 Cr., 131, 132, 133).....	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	16
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	18
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n. v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	20
<i>Kendall v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	10
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	13
<i>National City Bank v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955).....	5
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958).....	6
<i>Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1863).....	17
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	5
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6, 18, 19
<i>Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5, 6
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	7, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	12, 14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	2, 11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
22 U.S.C. § 1732	18
Act of May 22, 1794, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 369	15
Act of July 4, 1789, ch. 2, 1 Stat. 24	14
Act of July 4, 1789, ch. 24, 1 Stat. 254	14
Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, 1 Stat. 28, 29	13
Act of June 14, 1797, ch. 1, 1 Stat. 520	15
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003, Pub. L. No. 107-228, § 214(d), 116 Stat. 1350 (2002).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
David Gray Adler, <i>Symposium: The Steel Seizure Case and Inherent Presidential Power</i> , 19 <i>Const. Commentary</i> 155 (2002).....	9
Curtis A. Bradley and Martin S. Flaherty, <i>Executive Power Essentialism and Foreign Affairs</i> , 102 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 545 (2004).....	9
George W. Bush, <i>Statement on Signing Foreign Relations Authorization Act, 2</i> <i>Pub. Papers</i> 1697 (Sept. 30, 2002)	2
David Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period, 1789-1801</i> (1997).....	15
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Federalist No. 70</i> , in <i>THE FEDERALIST PAPERS</i> (2003).....	8
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Draft of a Fundamental Constitution for Virginia</i> (1783), in Charles Warren, <i>The Making of the Constitution</i> (1947)	7, 8
James Madison, 6 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt, ed., 1900-1910)	9
Arthur S. Miller, <i>The President and Faithful Execution of the Laws</i> , 40 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 389 (1987)	10
Saikrishna B. Prakash & Michael D. Ramsey, <i>Foreign Affairs and the Jeffersonian Executive: A Defense</i> , 89 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 1591 (2005)	1-2, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (2d ed. 1829).....	5
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Recognition: A Case Study on the Original Understanding of Executive Power</i> , 45 U. RICH. L. REV. 801 (2011).....	1
Justice Antonin Scalia, Transcript of <i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton Oral Argument</i> , No. 10-699, November 7, 2011	16
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States of America</i> §§ 1560, 1561 (1833).....	5
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803).....	5
Woodrow Wilson, <i>Constitutional Government in the United States</i> (1908), reprinted in <i>American Progressivism</i> (Ronald Pestritto and William Atto, eds.) (2008).....	11
